

No. 06-1691

FILED

AUG 3 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSCLEAN CORPORATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JEFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ALAN M. ANDERSON
CHRISTOPHER A. YOUNG
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
2100 IDS Center
80 South 8th St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 321-2800

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED WERE PRESSED AND PASSED UPON BELOW.....	2
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT OVER THE REQUIREMENTS FOR JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL.....	4
A. Application To Questions Of Law	5
B. Success Requirement.....	7
C. The Issues Are Important And The Lower Courts Are In Need Of Guidance...	8
III. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE SPLIT OVER THE AUTHORITY TO REVERSE A JUDGMENT WITHOUT A CROSS-APPEAL.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

The Rule 29.6 Statement appears at Pet. ii.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>1000 Friends of Md. v. Browner</i> , 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Alternative Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003).....	3
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007).....	10
<i>Burnes v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	10
<i>Emergency One, Inc. v. Am. Fire Eagle Engine Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Forney v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 266 (1998).....	10
<i>Gardner v. Bonestell</i> , 180 U.S. 362 (1901)	6
<i>Hall v. GE Plastic Pac. PTE, Ltd.</i> , 327 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Lindon City Corp.</i> , 405 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Keokuk & Hamilton Bridge Co. v. Ill.</i> , 175 U.S. 626 (1900).....	6
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	10
<i>Nat'l Bank of N. Am. v. Assocs. of Obstetrics & Female Surgery, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 460 (1976)	3
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Villagrana-Flores</i> , 467 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Urbana v. Central States, SE & SW Areas Pension Fund</i> , 421 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005) ...	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	2
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	3
<i>Zapata Indus. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 536 U.S. 990 (2002), <i>dismissed per stipulation</i> , 537 U.S. 1025 (2002).....	9
 <i>RULES:</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	9
S. Ct. R. 29.6	i
